taken on 22nd  April 2025 and handed over to Authorised Officer of Axis Bank Limited, i.e., Secured Creditor, 

will be sold on “AS IS WHERE IS”, “AS IS WHAT IS”, AND “WHATEVER THERE IS” and “NO RECOURSE BASIS” on 10th 

December 2025, for recovery of Rs. 6,00,37,705.32  (Rupees Six  Crores  Thirty Seven Thousand Seven Hundred 

and Five and paise Thirty Two only) as on 31st  December 2024 (this amount includes Interest applied only till 

31st  December, 2024) along with further interest thereon from 1st  January 2025 at the contractual rate of 

interest till the date of payment, incidental expenses, other charges, costs etc.

[...]

169 & 178, 179 to 185, 211 to 215, 220 to 

226 of VUDA at S No 252/1, 252/6A, 

251/5, 251/6A, 6B, 6C, 251/4A, 4B, 4C, 4D, 

4E, 251/6A, 6B, 6C, 6D, 6E, 252/11B, 11D, 

11D, 11E, 11F, 251/5, 251/4A, 4B, 4C, 4E, 

Reserve Price for all the mortgaged 

properties under Lot no.1 is Rs. 

4,25,00,000/- (Rupees Four Crores Twenty 

Five Lakhs  only) 

http://www.axisbank.com/
mailto:sag.south@axisbank.com

251/IG, 251/1H, 252/11A to 252/11G, 

252/12B1 at Mallunaidupalem Panchyat, 

Sabbavaram Mandal in the name of Sri 

Chilukuri Jagadeeswarudu, Managing 

Partner of the firm (as detailed below) :

[...]

VUDA approved layout bearing LP No. 36/07 

covered by S.No. 251/5, 251/4A, 251/4B, 

251/4C, 251/4E situated at Gullepalli Village, 

Sabbavaram Mandal, within the limits of SRO, 

Sabbavaram, Visakhapatnam District 

bounded by: 

Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) shall be Rs. 

42,50,000/- (Rupees Forty Two Lakhs Fifty 

Thousand Only) 

North: 40’ Road 

South: Plot No. 169 

East: Plot No. 179 to 185 

West: 40’ Road 

Covered by Sale Deed No. 1629/09: 

All the piece of site measuring an extent of 

622.22 sq. yds bearing plot no. 169 & 178 in 

VUDA approved layout bearing LP No.

[...]

4th item land measuring an extent of Ac. 0-40 

cents covered by S.No. 182/2p bounded by: 

North: Banjaru 

South: Haigreeva Land 

East: Land of Claimant and Srinivasa Reddy 

West: Land of Dumpa Appala Konda 

Reserve Price for all the mortgaged 

properties under Lot no.2 is Rs. 

3,60,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crore Sixty 

Lakhs only) 

Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) shall be Rs. 

36,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Six Lakhs Only) 

5th item land measuring an extent of Ac. 0-09 

cents covered by S.No. 182/7 bounded by: 

North: Haigreeva Land 

South: Land of V. Venkata Ram 

East: Land of B. Srinivasa Reddy 

West: Land of Haigreeva 

6th item land measuring an extent of Ac.

[...]

Towers, New No. 3, Old No. 2, Club House Road, Anna 

Salai, Chennai - 600 002 

07th  November, 2025 

Details: 

1. Name of the Borrower M/s Haigreeva Projects 

2. Outstanding Amount as per Demand 

Notice 

Rs. 6,00,37,705.32  (Rupees Six  Crores  Thirty Seven Thousand 

Seven Hundred and Five and paise Thirty Two only) as on 31st  

December 2024 (this amount includes Interest applied only till 31st  

December, 2024) along with further interest thereon from 01st  

January 2025 at the contractual rate of interest till the date of 

payment, incidental expenses, other charges, costs etc..

[...]

179 to 185 in VUDA approved layout 

bearing LP No. 36/07 covered by S.No. 

251/4A, 251/4B, 251/4C, 251/4D, 

251/4E, 251/6A, 251/6B, 251/6C 

situated at Gullepalli Village, 

Reserve Price for all 

the mortgaged 

properties under Lot 

no.1 is 4,25,00,000/- 

(Rupees Four Crores 

Twenty Five Lakhs  

only) 

Earnest Money 

Deposit (EMD) shall 

be Rs. 42,50,000/- 

(Rupees Forty Two 

Lakhs Fifty Thousand 

Only) 

Rs.1,00,000/ - 

(Rupees One 

Lakhs Only) 

Sabbavaram Mandal, within the limits 

of SRO, Sabbavaram, Visakhapatnam 

District bounded by: 

North: 40’ Road 

South: Plot No. 178 

East: 40’ Road 

West: Plot No. 162 to 168 

Covered by Sale Deed No.